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ORDER OF PROHIBITION 

WHEREAS, the Department of Banking (the "Department") is the Co~nmonwealth of 

Pennsylvania's administrative agency authorized and ernpowered to administer and enforce the 

Mortgage Licensing Act, 7 Pa. C. S. 5 G 101 el seq.; and 

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Compliance, Investigation and Licensing (the "Bureau") is 

the bureau pfinarily respollsible for administering and enforcing the Mortgage Licensing Act for 

the Departmer~t; and 

JVHEWAS, begirlning in March 2005 througli January 2006, Pllilip Anthony Simonetta 

worked for Iillleritance Mortgage Services, Inc., a illo~-tgage brokel- that was located at 1553- 

1555 Northampton St., Easton, PA 18042; and 

WI-IEREAS, sectioll 6135(a)(4) of the Mortgage Licerlsillg Act provides the Department 

with the a1.1thority to conduct examinations; and 

WBEREAS, section 6 13 S(a)(l) of the Moi-tgage Licensing Act provicles the Department 

with authority to examille any instrumel~t, documeilt, account, book, record 01- file of a licensee. 

as inay be necessary to administer the provisions of this cllapter; and 



WHEREAS, on May 9, 2006, the Bureau conducted an investigation into the business 

practices of Inheritance Mortgage Services, Inc., and its loan originator Philip Anthony 

Simonetta; and 

WHEREAS, the Bureau's investigation revealed that for a fee Philip Anthony Silnonetta 

promised to obtain loans for consu~ners that were as good or better than the loan for which the 

consumer applied and that he enticed consu~ners with artificially low and unavailable rates; .and 
. . 

W E E W A S ,  the Bureau believes that Philip Antholly Silnonetta acted dishonestly, 

unfairly and unetliically beca~lse he failed to deliver the promised rates and benefits, and did not 

obtain loans for consumers that were as good or better than the loan for which the consumer I 

applied, but instead provided loans that were inconsistent with the terms and conditions expected 

by consumers based on representations by Philip Anthony Sirnonetta; and 

MTIEREAS, the Bureau revealed that Philip Anthony Simonetta held himself out as a 

mortgage barlker; and 

V1HE13EAS, a license is required to engage in the business of mortgage banking; and 

'MJHEWAS, Philip Anthony Sirnonetta never held a mortgage banlter's license; and 

MIHEREAS, Philip Anthony Silnonetta violated section 6 13 9(a)(3) of the Mortgage 

Licellsing Act by engaging i11 dishonest, i~nfair and unethical practices and conduct in connection 

with the lno~tgage loan business by promising loan rates as good or better than the loan for 

which consumers applied and by holding himself out as a mortgage banltes when he had no 1 
I 

license; and 

JVBEREAS, the Bureau's il~vestigation revealed that Philip Anthony Simonetta was 

I 
licensed as a vehicle salesperson with the Colnnlonwealth of Penllsylvania De11a1-tment of State, ~ 

I 



State Board of Vehicle Ma~~ufacturers, Dealers and Salesperson under the Bureau of Professiotlal 

and Occupational Affairs beginning April 30, 1997; and 

WIHEREAS, the Bureau's investigation revealed that on Febsuary 22, 2007, the vehicle 
' 

salesperson license of Philip Anthonj~ Simonetta was revolted by the State Board of Trehicle 

Manufacturers, Dealers and Salespersons; and 

W'HEREAS, sections 6133(e)(1) and (e.l) of the Mortgage Licensing Act provides that 

the Department lnay deny a mortgage broker license and shall deny a mortgage loan originator 

license if it finds that the applicant has had a license issued by another state licensing agency 

revolted; and 

M'HEWhS, the Bureau's investigation revealed that Pllilip Anthony Siinonetta had 

been charged and pled guilty to at least one count of Theft By Deception, a crime of ~noral 

turpitude; and 

M1XEREAS, Philip Anthony Simonetta, pursuant to section 6 13 3 (d) of the Mortgage 

Licensing Act is ineligible for a license as a mortgage brolter, llloi-tgage loan originator, or 

mortgage lender because he was convicted of a crime of lnoral turpitude; and 

BVI'IEREAS, section 6138(a)(4) of the Mortgage Licensing Act grants the Department 

broad authority to issue orders for the enforcement of the Mortgage Licensing Act; and 

\TlHEREAS, section 6 13 8(a)(5) of the Moltgage Licensing Act provides the 

Departnlent with the authority to prohibit or permanently remove a person or licensee 

responsible for a violation of this chapter fsom worlting in any capacity related to activities 

regulated by 'the Depaltment; 



AND NOW THEREFORE, based upoil the foregoing recitals, the Buseau, under tlle 

authority cited above, hereby iillposes the followi~lg order, U p o ~ l  the effective date i f  th is  

Order: 

1 .  Pursuant to the Depattment's authority under section 613S(a)(4), Philip Anthony 

Simonetta, as a natural person or as a cor~~oration or as any other forin of organization of any 

kind whatsoever, is hereby ~~rollibited from working in the rnortgage loan business as regulated 

by the Mortgage Licensing Act as a licensee, employee, independent contractor, agent, 

representative, or in any other capacity of any kind whatsoever, in any way whatsoever, 

r r  , , 

J,Q~<PI'%~ ti1 ai, &ini;1'1s tr ator 
eg~ t rnen t  of Banlcing, P" Bureau ' ' of Compliance, Investigation and 

Lice~lsing 
Marlcet Square Plaza 
17 N. 2"d Street, Suite 1300 
I-Iarrisburg, PA 17101 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby cei-tify that I have this day served one (1) tlue and col-rect copy of the foregoiilg Order 
of Prolzibition ~ipon the following paiTies, who collstitute all parties of record ill this proceeding, 
in accordailce with the requireinents of 1 Pa. Code 5 33.35: 

BY CERTIFIED AND FIRST CLASS U.S. MAIL: 

Plilip Altl~olly Siinoiletta Thomas Grady, Esq. 
25 10 S. Broad Street 2033 Walil~~t Street 
Philadelplia, PA 19 145 Plliladelphia, PA 191 03-4403 

Dated this gt" day of Deceinber, 2009 C 

Linda Can-011 
Deputy Chief Co~~ilsel 
Attonley I.D. # 35868 
Collu~~oilwealth of Peiulsylvania 
Departlllellt of B a~dcing - 
17 N. Second Street, 1 3t" Floor 
Han-isburg, PA 17101-2290 
Telephone: (717) 787-1471 
Fax: (717) 783-8427 


